## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM414080

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		01/18/2017	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UICO, LLC	
Street Address:	650 WEST GRAND AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 308	
City:	ELMHURST	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60126	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4481435	WATERSENSE
Registration Number:	3966979	POWERMAP
Registration Number:	4060476	POWERCORE
Registration Number:	3905219	HMI1STOP
Registration Number:	3905218	GLOVESENSE
Registration Number:	3905187	DURATOUCH

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: diligencereview@square1bank.com

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 240** 

DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicholas Nance
SIGNATURE:	/NicholasNance-adb/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2017

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005976 FRAME: 0408** 900393052

# **Total Attachments: 5** source=UICO - Executed IP Release#page1.tif source=UICO - Executed IP Release#page2.tif

source=UICO - Executed IP Release#page3.tif source=UICO - Executed IP Release#page4.tif

source=UICO - Executed IP Release#page5.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005976 FRAME: 0409 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

(this "Release") is made this  $\frac{18^{\prime k}}{}$  day of January, 2017 by Silicon Valley Bank (together with

its successors and assigns, "Bank").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement,

dated as of December 6, 2015 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), by and between

UICO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") located at 650 West Grand

Avenue, Suite 308, Elmhurst, Illinois 60126, and Bank, which was recorded with the

United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 26, 2016 (i) in the patent assignment

records under reel/frame number 037587/0337, and (ii) in the trademark assignment records

under reel/frame number 05716/0031; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined

herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement:

and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, Grantor granted

Bank a security interest in all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Intellectual

Property identified therein.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Bank agrees that it releases and terminates its security interest

in and to the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Grantor, without warranty or recourse, all

interest of Bank in the Intellectual Property arising under the Intellectual Property Security

Agreement including, without limitation, the intellectual property described in Schedules A and

B attached hereto.

85828144 140549925 v2

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005976 FRAME: 0410

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to conflicts of law principles.

[Signature page follows.]

2

85828144 140549925 **v**2

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005976 FRAME: 0411

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release as of the day and year first above written.

Address of Bank:

3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, California 95054 SILICON VALLEY BANK

Title:

# SCHEDULE A

## Patents

Description	Patent/Serial Number	Issue/ Application Date
CAPACITIVE TOUCH SCREEN HAVING DYNAMIC CAPACITANCE CONTROL AND IMPROVED TOUCH- SENSING	8,866,793	21-Oct-2014
CAPACITIVE TOUCH SCREEN HAVING DYNAMIC CAPACITANCE CONTROL AND IMPROVED TOUCH SENSING	9,001,083	07-Apr-2015
CONTROL SYSTEM WITH SOLID STATE TOUCH SENSOR FOR COMPLEX SURFACE GEOMETRY	13/881,326	25-Oct-2011
METHOD AND APPARATUS TO IMPLEMENT TWO FINGER ROTATE GESTURE UTILIZING SELF- CAPACITANCE SENSING ON A TOUCHSCREEN	14/731,051	04-June-2015

85828144 140549925 v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005976 FRAME: 0413

## SCHEDULE B

## Trademarks

	Registration/Serial	
Description	Number	Registration/Application Date
WATERSENSE	4,481,435	11-Feb-2014
POWERMAP	3,966,979	24-May-2011
POWERCORE	4,060,476	22-Nov-2011
HMIISTOP	3,905,219	11-Jan-2011
GLOVESENSE	3,905,218	11-Jan-2011
DURATOUCH	3,905,187	11-Jan-2011

85828144 140549925 v2

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005976 FRAME: 0414

RECORDED: 01/30/2017